CENTERS FOR	R MEDICARE & MEDIC	_			OMB NO. 0938-039	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155154	B. WING	<u> </u>	10/05/2023	
						
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	R		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
		-	2140 V	V 86TH ST		
SPRING	MILL MEADOWS		INDIAN	NAPOLIS, IN 46260		
(X4) ID	SHWWADV	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID		(X5)	
				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		
PREFIX		NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
F 0000						
Bldg. 00						
	This visit was for the	he Investigation of Complaints	F 0000	Please accept State Form 25	67,	
	IN00417899, IN004	418017, IN00418345 and		Plan of Correctio, for the		
	IN00418427. This	visit included a COVID-19		Complaint survey that was		
	Focused Infection (conducted on October 5, 202	3	
		201111 01 2 W1 · 2 y ·		The facility requests that the		
	Complaint IN0041	7899 - No deficiencies related to		serve as the letter of credible		
	the allegations are			allegation of compliance. The		
	the anegations are t	cited.				
	C1-:4 D100416	2017 N. 4-6-:		facility also respectfully reque		
		8017 - No deficiencies related to		desk review in lieu of a past s	-	
	the allegations are	cited.		revisit on or after November 2	? ,	
				2023. Thank you for your		
		8345 - Federal/State deficiencies		consideration of these reques	sts.	
	related to the allega	ations are cited at F686.				
	Complaint IN00418	8427 - No deficiencies related to				
	the allegations are	cited.				
	Survey dates: Octo	ber 3, 4 and 5, 2023				
	Facility number: 00	00074				
	Provider number: 1					
	AIM number: 1002					
	111111111111111111111111111111111111111					
	Census bed type:					
	SNF: 11					
	SNF/NF: 68					
	Total: 79					
	G					
	Census payor type:					
	Medicare: 18					
	Medicaid: 47					
	Other: 14					
	Total: 79					
	This deficiency refl	lects state findings cited in				
	accordance with 41	0 IAC 16.2-3.1.				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

TITLE

Cynthia Marker-Kump Executive Director 11/02/2023

Any defiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclodays following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: WZ5L11 Facility ID: 000074 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MU	ILTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER				COMPL	COMPLETED	
155154		B. WING 10/05/2023			/2023			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRING MILL MEADOWS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2140 W 86TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46260					
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)		
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
	Quality review was 2023.	completed on October 16,						
F 0686 SS=D Bldg. 00	Ulcer §483.25(b) Skin Ir §483.25(b)(1) Pre Based on the coma resident, the fact (i) A resident receprofessional stand pressure ulcers are pressure ulcers undition demonstructure ulcers and (ii) A resident with necessary treatment with professional spromote healing, promote heal	ssure ulcers. prehensive assessment of ility must ensure thatives care, consistent with lards of practice, to prevent and does not develop aless the individual's clinical trates that they were pressure ulcers receives ent and services, consistent standards of practice, to prevent infection and prevent eveloping. In the interview and record failed to ensure interventions prevent a potential decline to a letel pressure ulcers for 1 of 3 for pressure ulcers. (Resident I on 10/3/23, the following made: I dent M was observed lying in Two Prevalon boots and two a chair at the foot of the bed. Sident M had bilateral heel ted, at that time, he should on boots on. She left the room	F 06	86	F686 It is the policy of this facto ensure interventions are use prevent a potential decline to a resident's bilateral heel pressuraters. What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice? Resident M discharged or October 21, 2023 How will you identify other residents having the potentiato be affected by the same deficient practice and what corrective action will be take Residents with heel woun	ed to a ure I n al	11/01/2023	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

WZ5L11 Facility ID: 000074

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 7

PRINTED: 11/15/2023

DEPARTMENT CENTERS FOR	FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039				
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE (CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155154		A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		B. WING		10/05/2023	
			STREE	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		2140	W 86TH ST	
SPRING	MILL MEADOWS		INDIA	NAPOLIS, IN 46260	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE
				have the potential to be affect	
	_	1 returned with LPN 3. LPN 3		by this alleged deficient pract	
	_	uncovering Resident M's feet		DNS/designee completed	
	_	or both of his heel wounds to		full house audit of residents w	vith
		els were lying flat on the bed,		heel wounds to ensure	
		el, with a brown liquid stained		appropriate interventions / ca	re
		ing else under his ankles to		plans in place and updated.	
		ne bed. The balls of his feet		What measures will be put in	nto
		oot of the bed, up against the		place or what systemic	
	_	ir loss mattress control box, at		changes you will make to	
		LPN 1 and LPN 3 raised him		ensure that the deficient	
	_	M's heel wounds were both		practice does not recur?	
		wn substance surrounding the		The Nurse Management	
		ds on his skin (the peri		team/designee will round to	
	· /	cated his wounds were		ensure preventative measure	s
	_	received Betadine (a brown		prescribed are in place for	
		ounds out and keep wounds		residents with heel wounds.	
	_	cted) to his heel wounds daily		Nursing staff will be educ	ated
		en refused his Prevalon boots.		on the facility skin manageme	
		ked if he would wear his		protocol by the DNS/designed	e by
		he indicated he would if they		10-31-2023.	
	_	LPN 3 placed the Prevalon			
	boots on the resident without any refusal from the resident. During the conversation with the			How the corrective action(s)	·
				will be monitored to ensure	the
	resident, the Directo	or of Nursing (DON) came into		deficient practice will not	
	the room.			recur, i.e., what quality	
				assurance program will be p	out
	_	OON indicated Resident M		into place?	
		n boots, but he would allow		Weekly nursing QA tool v	vill
		s under his heels when he did		be utilized daily x 4 weeks,	
		e boots, so the pillows should		weekly x 4 weeks, monthly	
		heels. The DON was		thereafter for 6 months with re	esults
		e, the boots and two pillows		reported to the Quality Assura	ance
	were both in the cha	air when the surveyors and		and Performance Improveme	nt
	LPN 1 walked into	his room.		Committee overseen by the	
				Executive Director.	
	The record for Resi	dent M was reviewed on		If a threshold of 95% is n	ot

10/4/23 at 3:45 p.m. Diagnoses included, but were

not limited to, type II diabetes mellitus, anemia,

cognitive communication deficit, gastrostomy

achieved, an action plan will be

developed to ensure compliance.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	a. building <u>00</u>		00	COMPLETED	
155154		B. WING			10/05/2023		
			<u> </u>	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					86TH ST		
SPRING MILL MEADOWS					APOLIS, IN 46260		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	COMPLETION	
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	_	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
		protein-calorie malnutrition,			Date of correction: 11-1-23		
	· ·	esophagus with dysplasia, and					
	acute kidney failure	».					
	A	acta datad 6/29/22 at 11:00					
		note, dated 6/28/23 at 11:00 visit was for the initial wound					
		sident had multiple wounds					
		. He had pressure wounds,					
		were not limited to, both his					
		wound was classified as an					
		(full thickness tissue loss in					
	_	ne ulcer was covered by					
	slough) (dead tissue	e in the process of separating					
	from viable tissue)	(yellow, tan, gray, green, or					
	brown) and/or escha	ar (thick and leathery dead					
		or black) in the ulcer bed.					
		slough or eschar was removed					
	_	of the ulcer, the true depth and					
	_	ald be determined. Eschar on					
		the body's natural (biological)					
		ot be removed. Wound					
		eters (cm) length x 3 cm width x					
	_	inage. There was a large of necrotic tissue including					
	` ′	bed. The right heel wound					
		unstageable wound. The					
		cm long x 5.5 cm wide x 0 cm					
		was present. There was a large					
		of necrotic including eschar in					
	· · ·	treatment for the heel					
		y Betadine daily and to					
		e offloading plan was to use a					
		s, ROHO or equivalent to his					
	wheelchair, repositi	on routinely, Prevalon boots					
	_	Float heels/ankles with pillows					
	_	alves while in bed. The					
		nely debilitated with signs of					
		did not move much on his own					
		isk for developing more					
	wounds. All preven	tative measures were put into					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: WZ5L11 Facility ID: 000074

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>		COMPLETED		
155154		B. WING 10/05/2023				/2023	
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8			86TH ST		
SPRING MILL MEADOWS					APOLIS, IN 46260		
	T	OT LITERATURE OF DEFICIENCE	1	<u> </u>	,		77.5°
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH			(X5)
PREFIX		ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY (DATE
	place.						
	A wound progress r	note, dated 10/4/23 at 8:00 a.m.,					
		M had been admitted to					
		eft heel wound was classified					
		yound caused by pressure.					
		en in treatment for 14 weeks. It					
		g x 2.8 cm wide x 0.1 cm deep.					
	_	esent. There was a large					
	amount (67-100%)	of necrotic tissue including					
	eschar in the wound	d. The right heel wound was					
		tageable wound caused by					
		d had been in treatment for 14					
		1.7 cm long x 3.1 cm wide x 0.1					
	_	ge was present. There was a					
		00%) of necrotic tissue					
	_	the wound. The wound was					
	T	e last time it was assessed. The					
		ply Betadine daily to both heel					
	wounds.						
	A gara plan indicate	ed the resident had a problem					
		integrity related to pressure					
		eels and he was at risk for skin					
		er skin breakdown due to					
		tes mellitus, and history of					
		es included, but were not					
		wing: 6/29/23, offloading boots					
		nities as the resident tolerates					
	them.						
	Physician's orders, dated 10/1/23 to 10/4/23,						
		M's orders included, but were					
	not limited to, the following orders: a. 6/28/23, offloading boots to BLE (bilateral lower						
		resident tolerates every shift 7					
		-11 p.m., and 11 p.m7 a.m.					
		to the left heel once a day 11					
	p.m7 a.m.						
	c. 8/16/23, betadine to the right heel once a day 11						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

WZ5L11 Facility ID: 000074

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY			
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER					OMPLETED	
		155154	B. WI	B. WING			2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
SPRING MILL MEADOWS					86TH ST APOLIS, IN 46260			
(X4) ID				ID			(V5)	
PREFIX	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION	
TAG	·	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	ΓE	DATE	
	p.m7 a.m.							
	There was no order or ankles to be float pillows under his ca ordered by the wour offloading on their in the resident's recordinate he or his resident's condite expected outcomes. Mechose to refuse to applied to both his formation of the prevalent boots are publicated by the prevalent boots. Resident M's Electronated to the following order of the following order o	plan for Resident M refusing and what alternative be taken if he refused his onic Treatment Administration ted 9/01/23 to 9/30/23, included, but were not limited der: ng boots to BLE as resident						
	p.m11 p.m., and 1	1 p.m7 a.m. There were no d for any of these shifts.						
	Resident M's ETAR indicated his orders to, the following orders a. 6/28/23, offloading tolerates every shift. The shifts were document box from 9/1/23 to 9 p.m11 p.m., and 1	2, dated 10/1/23 to 10/4/23, included, but were not limited der: ng boots to BLE as resident						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: WZ5L11 Facility ID: 000074

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 7

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 11/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MU	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>		COMPLETED		
		155154	B. WI	NG		10/05/	2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRING MILL MEADOWS				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2140 W 86TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46260				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	T	ID			(X5)	
PREFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		COMPLETION	
TAG	•	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	DATE	
	During an interview DON indicated if th initialed, it meant the A current policy, tit PROGRAM," dated DON on 10/4/23 at "Interventions to provide developing and/or provinitiated based upon to include but not lit residents will have a mattressRedistribute repositioning, protectet.)PROCEDURING SKIN INTEGRITY NON-PRESSURE obtained from MD/Practitioner)WHE TREATMENTS OF resident who declined (Interdisciplinary Towith the resident and the resident's conditional expected outcomes, refusing treatment. In address the resident alternatives if the respecific treatments	r, on 10/5/23 at 1:31 p.m., the e boxes on the ETAR were the treatment was completed. Ided "SKIN MANAGEMENT 15/2022 and provided by the 3:27 p.m., indicated brevent wounds from romote healing will be the individual's risk factors mited to the following: All a pressure redistribution the pressure (such a cting and/or offloading heels, E FOR ALTERATIONS IN -PRESSURE AND . Treatment order will be NP (Nurse IN A RESIDENT DECLINES R INTERVENTIONS: For a test treatment the IDT team) or designee must discuss d/or resident representative, tion, treatment options, and consequences of The facility is expected to concerns and offer relevant sident has declined the						

Event ID: WZ5L11 Facility ID: 000074 If continuation sheet Page 7 of 7